

PO Box 926 • 135 Sunflower St. • Lander, WY 82520 (307) 332-6939 • (307) 332-4608 Fax • Cell (307) 349-1441

City of Lander 240 Lincoln St. Lander, WY 82520 January 30, 2025

**RE**: Contractor Qualifications for City of Lander Projects

Patrick Construction, Inc. (PCI) has had the opportunity to partner with the City of Lander on many large and small civil infrastructure and development projects. PCI has also assisted City crews with repair work and utility locates.

PCI has been the General Contractor for numerous major infrastructure projects completed for the City including:

Bishop Randall Drive Improvement Project
Blue Ridge Apartments Utility Improvements
Gannett Peak Estates Subdivision
Lander Streets (Goodrich Drive)
Jefferson Street Waterline 2018
Johnson Subdivision Rehabilitation
Lander Business Park

Lander Emergency Waterline Replacement

Lander High Pressure Water System Upgrades Phase I
Lander Barney Park and Poor Farm Road
Lander City Park and First Street
Middle Fork Bank Restoration and Utility Line Replacement
Mountain Vista Waterline
Poor Farm Road Sewer and Waterline River Crossing
Southwest Lander Water Pressure Improvement

PCI has been a Subcontractor on the following projects:

Lander Infiltration Reduction Project

Lander High Pressure Water System Upgrades Phase II

Lander High Pressure Water System Upgrades Phase III

We look forward to your favorable consideration of our services for upcoming projects.

Sincerely,

Jeff Patrick

Patrick Construction, Inc.



# STATE OF WYOMING



# CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCY

Contractor Number: 0171

# PATRICK CONSTRUCTION, INC.

WORKS CONTRACT FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE CERTIFICATION IS GRANTED. AMENDED. FIVE PERCENT PREFERENCE SHALL BE ALLOWED WHEN BIDDING ON ANY PUBLIC HAS BEEN GRANTED RESIDENCY STATUS PURSUANT TO WYOMING STATUTE 16-6-101, AS GRANTED THIS 2ND DAY OF FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND AND 24

Michele Johnson, Program Manager

**EXPIRATION DATE: 2/1/2025** 

To verify the authenticity of the certificate, please contact our office at 307-777-7261 or visit wyomingworkforce.org/businesses/labor/info



**CERTIFICATE SERIAL NUMBER:** 0202202420

# STATE OF WYOMING Office of the Secretary of State

I, CHUCK GRAY, Secretary of State of the State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that according to the records of this office,

### Patrick Construction, Inc.

is a

### **Profit Corporation**

formed or qualified under the laws of Wyoming did on **January 2, 1998**, comply with all applicable requirements of this office. Its period of duration is Perpetual. This entity has been assigned entity identification number **1998-000329668**.

This entity is in existence and in good standing in this office and has filed all annual reports and paid all annual license taxes to date, or is not yet required to file such annual reports; and has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

I have affixed hereto the Great Seal of the State of Wyoming and duly generated, executed, authenticated, issued, delivered and communicated this official certificate at Cheyenne, Wyoming on this 29th day of January, 2025 at 2:09 PM. This certificate is assigned ID Number 081377632.

Secretary of State

Notice: A certificate issued electronically from the Wyoming Secretary of State's web site is immediately valid and effective. The validity of a certificate may be established by viewing the Certificate Confirmation screen of the Secretary of State's website https://wyobiz.wyo.gov and following the instructions displayed under Validate Certificate.



## **Macfarlane Utilities Project**

### PROPOSED SUPPLIERS

CROELL
Artery Construction
Northwest Pipe and Supply
Vaughn Concrete Products
GEOTEC Industrial Supply

Aggregates and Concrete
Aggregates
Pipe and Fittings
Manholes and Catch Basins
Geotextile Fabric

### PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

Ellis Concrete
71 Construction

Concrete Items Asphalt Paving



PO Box 926 Lander, WY 82520 307-332-6939

### SIGNATORY CERTIFICATION

I, Jeff Patrick, Vice President/Secretary/Treasurer of Patrick Construction, Inc. a Wyoming Corporation, hereby certify that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of Patrick Construction, Inc. effective January 21, 2025.

RESOLVED, that on the 21st day of January, 2025, Jeff Patrick, who was appointed as Vice President/Secretary/Treasurer of Patrick Construction, Inc. on the 21st day of January, 2025 is authorized and directed to enter into, sign, execute, deliver and perform on behalf of Patrick Construction, Inc. such agreements and other documents, as may be necessary or desirable in connection with bid documents, bonds or other financial assurances, or application therefore, by Patrick Construction, Inc. pursuant to, or in connection with, the State of Wyoming and the rules and regulations pursuant thereto.

I further certify that on this date, said RESOLUTION has not been amended or repealed, that it is still in full force and effect and that Jeff Patrick is still Vice President/Secretary/Treasurer of Patrick Construction, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and affixed the seal of Patrick Construction, Inc. this 30th day of January, 2025.

Vice President/Secretary/Freasure

Corporate Seal

### **BID BOND (PENAL SUM FORM)**

Bidder	Surety Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America					
Name: Patrick Construction, Inc.	Name: Insurance Corporation					
Address (principal place of business):	Address (principal place of business):					
135 Sunflower St. Lander, WY 82520	1200 Main St. Suite 800 Kansas City, MO 64105-2478					
Owner	Bid					
Name: City of Lander	Project (name and location):					
Address (principal place of business):	Macfarlane Utilities Project					
240 Lincoln Street	Lander, Wyoming					
Lander, Wyoming 82520						
	Bid Due Date: January 30, 2025					
Bond						
Penal Sum: Five Percent (5%) of Bid Amount						
Date of Bond: January 30, 2025						
Surety and Bidder, intending to be legally bound h do each cause this Bid Bond to be duly executed b	ereby, subject to the terms set forth in this Bid Bond, y an authorized officer, agent, or representative.					
Bidder	Surety					
Patrick Construction, Inc.	Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation					
By: (Signature)	(Full formal name of Surety) (corporate seal)  By: (Signature) (Attach Power of Attorney)					
Name: JEFF PATRICK	Name: Amber Lynn Reese					
(Printed or typed)	(Printed or typed)					
	Z. Title: Attorney-In-Fact					
Title: DECRETARY TREASURE	1					
Attosh See June	Witness: Oction (Signature)					
Name: Seath Participal Control	Witness: AttageX  Coccelia Alder					
Attest (Signature)	Witness: Wellattal (Signature)					

- 1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Bidder the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond. Payment of the penal sum is the extent of Bidder's and Surety's liability. Recovery of such penal sum under the terms of this Bond will be Owner's sole and exclusive remedy upon default of Bidder.
- 2. Default of Bidder occurs upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents.
- 3. This obligation will be null and void if:
  - 3.1. Owner accepts Bidder's Bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents, or
  - 3.2. All Bids are rejected by Owner, or
  - 3.3. Owner fails to issue a Notice of Award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by Paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default of Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of Award agreed to in writing by Owner and Bidder, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award including extensions does not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from the Bid due date without Surety's written consent.
- 6. No suit or action will be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety, and in no case later than one year after the Bid due date.
- 7. Any suit or action under this Bond will be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the Project is located.
- 8. Notices required hereunder must be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier, or by United States Postal Service registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and will be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the
  authority of the officer, agent, or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute,
  seal, and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.
- 10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond will be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute governs and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith continues in full force and effect.
- 11. The term "Bid" as used herein includes a Bid, offer, or proposal as applicable.

### **SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS**

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSAIC") SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSPIC") WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION ("WIC")

### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT SRCSAIC, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

	E. HANKS, TRISTIN ROSEN, PHILIP J. MONASCH, SAMANTHA BODDICKER, and AMBER LYNN REESE
	JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
obligatory in the nature	mey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by tor otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
	FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Atto Directors of both SRCS. Executive Committee da	orney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of AIC and SRCSPIC at meetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent of its ated July 18, 2011.
Secretary be, and each o Attorney to execute on b	t any two of the President, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistar or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of behalf of the Corporation bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to f any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is
SEAL  1973  IN WITNESS WHEREO authorized officers	LVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to hereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be ration when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."  By  Erik Janssens, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC & Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC & Senior Vice President of WIC  By  Gerald Jagrowski, Vice President of SRCSAIC & Vice President of SRCSPIC & Vice President of WIC  F, SRCSAIC, SRCSPIC, and WIC have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their
this 10 day of NO	OVEMBER , 20 22
State of Illinois County of Cook	Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation Westport Insurance Corporation
and Senior Vice President SPCSPIC and Vice President	NOVEMBER , 20 22 , before me, a Notary Public personally appeared <u>Erik Janssens</u> , Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC at of SRCSPIC and Senior Vice President of WIC and <u>Gerald Jagrowski</u> , Vice President of SRCSAIC and Vice President of dent of WIC, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney ledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.
	OFFICIAL SEAL CHRISTINA MANISCO NOTARY FUBLIC, STATE OF SLEDOS LEY Compression Explore Manual 28, 2025 UNIT WATER OF CHRISTINA MANISCO NOTARY FUBLIC, STATE OF SLEDOS LEY Compression Explore Manual 28, 2025 UNIT WATER OF CHRISTING MANIES, NOTARIO MANIES,

Jeffrey Goldberg, Senior Vice President & Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC



PO Box 926 • 135 Sunflower St. • Lander, WY 82520 (307) 332-6939 • (307) 332-4608 Fax • Cell (307) 349-1441

City of Lander 240 Lincoln St. Lander, WY 82520 January 30, 2025

**RE: HDD Boring Qualifications for City of Lander Projects** 

### Patrick Construction, Inc. (PCI) has successfully completed HDD bores for City of Lander projects including:

HWY 789 Boring Loop Project - 160 feet of 8 inch DR9 HDPE across WYDOT ROW

Lander High Pressure Water System Upgrades Phase I - 240 feet of 14 inch DR11 HDPE across the Popo Agie River

Lander High Pressure Water System Upgrades Phase II - 120 feet of 14 inch DR11 HDPE along WYDOT ROW

Lander High Pressure Water System Upgrades Phase III - 640 feet of 14 inch DR11 HDPE through the Lander Golf Course

Middle Fork Bank Restoration and Utility Lines - 220 feet of 18 inch DR 11 HDPE, 182 feet 12 inch DR11 HDPE,

160 feet 8 and 6 inch DR11 HDPE, 180 feet 8 and 6 inch DR11 HDPE,

320 feet 10 inch DR11 HDPE, 400 feet 10 inch DR11 HDPE

Mountain Vista Waterline - 400 feet of 10 inch DR11 HDPE along WYDOT ROW

Poor Farm Road Sewer and Waterline River Crossing - 110 feet 10 inch DR11 HDPE, 100 feet 10 inch DR11 HDPE,

across the Popo Agie River and 250 feet 10 inch DR11 HDPE

### PCI has also successfully completed HDD bores in the immediate area including:

Arapahoe Water Supply Phase II Transmission Mains - 160 feet 14 inch DR11 HDPE

Arapahoe Water Supply L-III Casino Loop - 320 feet 16 inch DR9 HDPE across WYDOT ROW, 80 feet 16 inch DR11 HDPE

Arapahoe Water Supply L-III Casino Loop - 480 feet 10 inch DR9 HDPE across the Wind River inside WYDOT ROW

Davis Lane Reconstruction Project - 120 feet 10 inch DR9 HDPE across Riverton W. Main St. (WYDOT)

Fort Washakie Transmission Mains - 160 feet 12 inch DR11 HDPE road crossing

Hudson Waterline Extension - 280 feet 6 inch DR11 HDPE across the Little Popo Agie River within WYDOT ROW

PCI has fused all pipe, fittings and adapters related to all of the above HDD bores.

Sincerely,

Jeff Patrick
Patrick Construction, Inc.

### **SRF SPECIAL CONDITIONS**

# CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION -- LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

### **Instructions for Certification**

- 1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set out below.
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or had become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms covered transaction, debarred, suspended, ineligible, lower tier covered transaction, participant, person, primary covered transaction, principal, proposal, and voluntarily excluded, as used in this clause, have the meaning set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
- 5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is proposed for debarment under 48 CFR part 9, subpart 9.4, debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not proposed for debarment under 48 CFR part 9, subpart 9.4, debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Nonprocurement Programs.

- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is proposed for debarment under 48 CFR part 9, subpart 9.4, suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

### Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion--Lower Tier Covered Transactions

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Organization Name

Service Secretary Apensurer

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Signature

Date

### **BID FORM FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT**

The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

### ARTICLE 1—OWNER AND BIDDER

1.01 This Bid is submitted to:

City of Lander 240 Lincoln Street Lander, WY 82520

1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

### ARTICLE 2—ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

	2.01	The following do	cuments are	submitted w	ith and n	nade a co	ndition (	of this I	Bid:
--	------	------------------	-------------	-------------	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------	------

- A. Required Bid security;
  - B. List of Proposed Subcontractors;
  - C. List of Proposed Suppliers;
- Evidence of authority to do business in the state of the Project; or a written covenant to obtain such authority within the time for acceptance of Bids;
- E. Contractor's license number as evidence of Bidder's State Contractor's License or a covenant by Bidder to obtain said license within the time for acceptance of Bids;
- F. Required Bidder Qualification Statement with supporting data;
- G. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion—Lower Tier Covered Transactions.

### ARTICLE 3—BASIS OF BID—UNIT PRICE BID

### 3.01 Unit Price Bids

A. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents at the following unit prices:

SEE ATTACHED BID SCHEDULE

- B. Bidder acknowledges that:
  - 1. each Bid Unit Price includes an amount considered by Bidder to be adequate to cover Contractor's overhead and profit for each separately identified item, and

estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Work will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

### ARTICLE 4—TIME OF COMPLETION

- 4.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.
- 4.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages.

## ARTICLE 5—BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: ACCEPTANCE PERIOD, INSTRUCTIONS, AND RECEIPT OF ADDENDA

- 5.01 Bid Acceptance Period
  - A. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.
- 5.02 Instructions to Bidders
  - A. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security.
- 5.03 Receipt of Addenda
  - A. Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum Number	Addendum Date			
ONE	1 22 2025			
TWO	112412025			

### ARTICLE 6—BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

- 6.01 Bidder's Representations
  - A. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents the following:
    - 1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including Addenda.
    - Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
    - 3. Bidder is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
    - 4. Bidder has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and drawings.

- Bidder has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
- 6. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and the Technical Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, if selected as Contractor; and (c) Bidder's (Contractor's) safety precautions and programs.
- 7. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Bidder agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.
- 8. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and of discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
- 10. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
- 11. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

### 6.02 Bidder's Certifications

- A. The Bidder certifies the following:
  - 1. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation.
  - 2. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid.
  - 3. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding.
  - 4. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02.A:
    - a. Corrupt practice means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process.
    - b. Fraudulent practice means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at

- artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition.
- c. Collusive practice means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels.
- d. Coercive practice means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

BIDDER hereby submits this Bid as set forth above:

Bidder: PATRICK CONSTRUCTION INC.
(typed or printed name of organization)
By: Jehl Jank
(individual's signature)
Name: JEFF PATRICK
(typed or printed)
Title: DECRETARY TREASURETZ
(typed or printed)
Date: JANUARY 30, 2025
(typed or printed)
If Bidder is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.
Attest:
(individual's signature)
Name: JEFF TATRICK
(typed or printed)
Title: SECRETARY TREASURER
(typed or printed)
Date: JANUARY 30, 2025
(typed or printed)
Address for giving notices:
135 SUNFLOWER ST. + BOX 926
LANDER, WY 82520
Bidder's Contact:
Name: JEFF PATRICK
(typed or printed)
Title: TREASURER
(typed or printed)
Phone: 307-349-1441
Email: PCIDD, wyoming, com
Address: to box 926 LANDER, WY 82520

Bidder's Contractor License No.: (if applicable) WY RESIDENCY #0171

MACFARLANE UTILITIES PROJECT, ADDENDUM #1							
	BID	SCHEDULI	Ε				
ITEM			<b>ESTIMATED</b>	UNIT	EXTENDED		
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	PRICE	PRICE		
100	Contract Bond and Insurance (5% max)	LS	1	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00		
101	Mobilization (10% max)	LS	1	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00		
102	Force Account	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		
103	Construction Surveying	LS	1	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00		
104	Quality Control Materials Testing	LS	1	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00		
105	Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00		
106	Underground Utility Locate	EA	26	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,300.00		
107	Underground Utility Crossing	EA	24	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,400.00		
108	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		
109	Sewer Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00		
110	Temporary Water Service	LS	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00		
117 m							
200	8" C900 PVC	LF	1,120	\$ 140.00	\$156,800.00		
201	10" DR9 HDPE - HDD	LF	137	\$ 300.00	\$ 41,100.00		
202	8" Fittings	EA	19	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 19,000.00		
203	10" Fittings	EA	2	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00		
204	8" Gate Valve	EA	2	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 10,800.00		
205	Water Service Connection	145.0					
205.1	1" Service	EA	4	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00		
205.2	1.5" Service	EA	3	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,800.00		
205.3	2" Service	EA	4	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		
206	Water Service Line						
206.1	1" Service	LF	191	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,550.00		
206.2	1.5" Service	LF	334	\$ 65.00	\$ 21,710.00		
206.3	2" Service	LF	112	\$ 65.00	\$ 7,280.00		
207	Hydrant Assembly	EA	3	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 60,000.00		
208	Hydrant Assembly (8' bury depth)	EA	1	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00		
209	Sanitary Yard Hydrant (6' bury depth)	EA	1	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00		
210	Air Relief Valve	EA	1	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00		
211	Water Meter Pit	EA	2	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00		
212	Connect to Existing Main	EA	3	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00		
213	Remove Existing Hydrant	EA	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00		
214	Remove Existing Water Line	LF	155	\$ 1.00	\$ 155.00		
215	Tracer Wire Test Station	EA	5	\$ 320.00	\$ 1,600.00		
216	Bollard	EA	3	\$ 850.00	\$ 2,550.00		
217	6" C900 PVC	LF	24	\$ 95.00	\$ 2,280.00		
218	6" Fittings	EA	1	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00		
219	6" Gate Valve	EA	1	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00		
	Trigged Metalliting Co., 1911		Ly was a		Jilyen Yaka		
300	8" SDR35 PVC	LF	317	\$ 110.00	\$ 34,870.00		
301	8" DR9 HDPE - HDD	LF	235	\$ 380.00	\$ 89,300.00		
302	10" Sewer Fitting	EA	2	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00		
303	New 60" Manhole	EA	4	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 64,000.00		
304	6" Drop Inlet	EA	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
305	6" Sewer Service Line	LF	26	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,210.00		

306	Final Video Inspection	LF	552	\$ 2.75	\$	1,518.00
307	10" SDR35 PVC	LF	20	\$ 20.00	\$	400.00
400	18" ADS Corrugated Smooth Interior	LF	297	\$ 48.00	\$	14,256.00
401	New Storm Drain Inlet	EA	2	\$ 6,500.00	\$	13,000.00
402	Drainage Swale	LS	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
403	Connect to Existing Storm Drain	EA	2	\$ 1,250.00	\$	2,500.00
500	Asphalt Removal	SY	1,848	\$ 7.50	\$	13,860.00
501	Subgrade Improvement	CY	140	\$ 65.00	\$	9,100.00
502	Curb and Gutter	LF	184	\$ 90.00	\$	16,560.00
503	Sidewalk and Approaches	SF	1,680	\$ 11.00	\$	18,480.00
504	Crushed Base - 8" Min.	SY	2,413	\$ 24.00	\$	57,912.00
505	Woven geotextile	SY	2,178	\$ 7.00	\$	15,246.00
506	3" Asphaltic Pavement Mat	SY	2,178	\$ 50.00	\$:	108,900.00
507	Chip Seal	SY	61	\$ 265.00	\$	16,165.00
508	Sod	SY	1,442	\$ 9.00	\$	12,978.00
509	Irrigation System	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
510	Unclassified Excavation	SY	1,848	\$ 29.00	\$	53,592.00

**Total Bid Schedule in Words:** 

One million ninety seven thousand nine hundred seventy two dollars and no cents